
MEETING: North East Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 27 July 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1, Barnsley Town Hall

AGENDA

1  Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests  

Minutes

2  Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on Thursday 1st 
June 2017  (Pages 3 - 8)

Ward Alliances

3  Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance 
Chair  (Pages 9 - 26)
Cudworth – held on 8th May 2017
Monk Bretton – held on 30th June 2017
North East – held on 14th June 2017
Royston – held on 8th May and 19th June 2017

Items for information - presentations

4  Live Well - My Best Life Barnsley  
Natalie Dunn, Team Leader, and Todd Micklethwaite, Social Prescribing Advisor, 
will update the Councillors with regard to the ‘Live Well – My Best Life Barnsley’ 
initiative

5  Private Sector Housing and Enforcement Initiative  
Chris Platts, the new Private Sector Housing Officer, will meet with the 
Councillors and give an overview of his role.

6  Undergraduate Apprenticeship  
Jake Finney, the Undergraduate Apprentice, will give an overview of his work for 
the North East Area Council.

Performance

7  The North East Area Council Project Performance Report  (Pages 27 - 42)
Update on the delivery of commissioned projects 

8  Report on the Use of Area Council Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds  (Pages 43 
- 50)

9  The North East Area Council Wildlife Corridor  (Pages 51 - 54)

Public Document Pack



To: Chair and Members of North East Area Council:-

Councillors Hayward (Chair), Cheetham, Clements, Ennis, S. Green, Hampson, 
Higginbottom, Houghton CBE, Makinson, Richardson, Sheard and C. Wraith MBE

Area Council Support Officers:

Lisa Smith, North East Area Council Senior Management Link Officer
Caroline Donovan, North East Area Council Manager
Phil Hollingsworth, Service Director Stronger, Safer and Healthier Communities
Elizabeth Barnard, Council Governance Officer

Please contact Elizabeth Barnard on 01226 773420 or email 
governance@barnsley.gov.uk

Wednesday, 19 July 2017



MEETING: North East Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 1 June 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1, Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Hayward (Chair), Clements, Ennis, 
S. Green, Hampson, Higginbottom, Makinson, 
Richardson, Sheard and C. Wraith MBE 

66 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

67 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on 30th March 
2017 

The meeting considered the minutes from the previous meeting of the North East 
Area Council held on 30th March 2017.  It was highlighted that Royston Ward Alliance 
holds DIAL sessions four times per month.  In terms of the Foster Care Recruitment  
project there are no updates as any new foster carers will take some time to filter 
through the system.  An update will be provided once the project has been running 
for around six months.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the North East Area Council held on 30th March 2017 
be approved as a true and correct record.

68 Cudworth Ward Alliance 

It was reported that the Birkwood Primary School Reading Bus was officially opened 
on 4th April and was very well received.  The Health Fayre on 22nd April was a great 
success.  Projects which are coming up include the Academic Achievement Awards 
on 14th June in the Town Hall; the Love Where You Live volunteer month with various 
events taking place at Carlton Marsh (1st June) and Cudworth Park (5th June); Brass 
in Cudworth Park (2nd July with Barnsley Met Band) and 30th July (with Cawthorne 
Brass) together with planned Summer Activities for Young People in the Summer 
holidays.
It was also reported that Dickie Bird will be opening the Tea in the Park event on 15th 
July.  

RESOLVED that the notes of the Cudworth Ward Alliance meetings held on 20th 
February and 27th March 2017, together with the verbal update, be received.

69 Monk Bretton Ward Alliance 

Recent committed projects include CAB outreach; the Friends of Carlton Park 
Bowling Club; development of the Working Fund and the booklet promoting the work 
of the Ward Alliance.  Other updates include:  Father Brian Bell (Monk Bretton 

Page 3



2

Church) is a new Ward Alliance Member; Barnsley FC ‘Doorstep Activities’ started in 
March; the First Aid course has taken place at Silverdale (which identified the  
importance of having defibrillators in the community; 170 adults and 21 children 
participated in Carpet Bowls (Carlton) and Jenni Jarvis, BMBC Digital Champion 
attended a Ward Alliance meeting to give an outline of the scheme.

The Christmas event  is planned for 1st December, Carlton Park Gala is to take place 
on 5th August and on 21st June local primary school children and volunteers will be 
planting summer bedding plants and tidying up the War Memorial in preparation for 
the Barnsley in Bloom competition.  The Monk Bretton S106 Group are currently 
looking at options, which include resurfacing the car park at Carlton Park and 
roundabout improvements.  A recent Principal town presentation highlighted possible 
plans to increase footfall at Lundwood shopping centre and CISWO are looking at 
options for improvements in the park.  

RESOLVED that the notes of the Monk Bretton Ward Alliance meetings held on 3rd 
March and 28th April 2017, and the verbal update, be received.

70 North East Ward Alliance 

Congratulations were expressed to Cllr Jeff Ennis, the new Mayor of Barnsley, and to 
Cllr Steve Green as Mayor Elect  It was reported that Beryl Sargesson and Graham 
Murdin have been appointed as new Ward Alliance members.  Milefield Farm has 
been awarded £10,000 from New Park Springs to match fund the school in 
employing a Farm Manager.  

Ward Alliance priorities have been agreed as follows:  Local Economy and 
Regeneration; Local Environment; Health & Wellbeing and Youth Engagement.  
Various Love Where You Live volunteer activities are to take place in June including:  
Great Houghton tidy village day (5th June); Brierley Residents Meeting (13th June) 
and the re-opening of Brierley Methodist Church by the Mayor following improvement 
work (14th June).  It was also reported that the ‘What’s On’ booklet needs updating.  
Various activities are planned for Great Houghton and Brierley, including litter picking 
(assisted by the parish council) and a Family Fun Day.   Fostering will be promoted at 
the event.

RESOLVED that the notes of the North East Ward Alliance meeting held on 1st 
March 2017 and the verbal update be received.

71 Royston Ward Alliance 

It was reported that recent committed projects include: DIAL Outreach sessions, Gala 
& Proms events; Adopt a Planter; the Working Fund; Hanging Baskets; Christmas 
Lights; Summer Activities and provision of cooking equipment for the Scouts.  

Other activities in the ward include the official opening of the allotments (21st June), 
Gala (1st July) and Yorkshire Military Band; Proms (30 July and 3rd September) – 
Worsborough Brass and Love Where You Live activities with local primary schools 
and volunteers on 20th June.  Royston S106 group are having regular meetings, 
looking at improvements to the skate park, bowling green and pavilion in the park.   

Page 4



3

It was reported that a new noticeboard has been installed at the Wells and that West 
End Crescent allotments opened on 21st July.  Preparations are underway for 
Royston in Bloom, including planning in the park involving local schools.  Employee 
Supported Volunteering (ESV) in the park filled two large skips of rubbish and 
recycling and the pavilion was deep cleaned.  The photographs which are part of the 
Urban art project in the park look great.

A recent walkabout with the Principal Towns officer was very productive and a 
number of potential sites for small industrial units were identified together with 
improvements to the public realm.  A Victoria Cross memorial paving flag to 
commemorate Albert Shepherd VC is to be installed in the Town Hall gardens on 20th 
November.  An invitation list is being compiled and family members will 
be contacted by Mayors office.  

RESOLVED that the notes of the Royston Ward Alliance meeting held on 27th March 
2017 and the verbal update be received.

72 2016/17 North East Area Council Performance Summary 

A presentation was delivered by Jess Whiting, BMBC Corporate Apprentice, 
regarding the 2016/17 North East Area Council Performance.  The presentation 
demonstrated how the North East Area Council had been a positive success, moving 
from strength to strength.  The presentation will be shared with the Ward Alliances 
and other partners to promote the work of the Area Council.

RESOLVED that the presentation be noted.

73 North East Area Council Health Projects 2016-17 Performance Report 

The North East Area Council Community Development Officer introduced this item 
and explained that Health and Wellbeing has been identified as a priority for the 
North East Area Council and the Cudworth, Monk Bretton, North East and Royston 
Ward Alliances.  As part of the North East Area Council’s performance monitoring a 
detailed report for 2016/17 has between drawn up to focus on all the health and 
wellbeing related initiatives and projects that have been funded through the North 
East Area Council and the four Ward Alliances.  

In terms of the North East Area Council Health Profile, life expectancy for men is 77 
years and 80 years for women.  28% of deaths are attributable to cardiovascular 
disease, 27% to cancer and 19% to respiratory diseases.  Risk factors include 
smoking (18%), high blood pressure (14%) and high cholesterol (10%).
  
In the ensuing discussion, particular reference was made to the following:  49 health 
projects have been funded, 10 of which were sports projects, and 7 gardening clubs 
have been supported.  £23,705 of funding has been made towards ‘Reds in the 
Community’ sports projects, 65 health indicators have been met and active volunteer 
hours total 2,242, all of which contribute to Public Health Outcomes such as 
improving the wider determinants of health, health protection, health improvement 
and preventing premature mortality.  

Page 5



4

Links have been made with local health practitioners and exciting new projects are 
underway to combat social isolation and promote health and fitness.  South Yorkshire 
Fire and Rescue Service (SYFRS) has been involved in developing a pilot project to 
deliver ‘safe and well checks’, mainly in the North East Area, which will be rolled out 
to rest of Barnsley later on – more details will be provided at a future meeting. 

It was reported that the ‘Men in Sheds’ project has been very successful, with new 
premises being sought, and should be widely promoted.  Reference was made to the 
role of ‘Social Prescribers’ in the community and the need to ensure that there is no 
overlap with current services so as to make best use of public funds.  It was felt that 
Social Prescribers should be invited to a future meeting and the possibility of 
developing a health and wellbeing steering group, to coordinate work across 
communities, many of whom are not well served by public transport, was also 
discussed. 

RESOLVED that the North East Area Council Health related outputs and outcomes 
are noted.
 

74 Community Magazine and Love Where You Live June Community Events 
update 

The North East Area Council Community Development Officer introduced this item 
and updated North East Area Council members with regard to the Community 
Magazine and the Love Where You Live Community Events.  

It was explained that the first proof will be sent to the Communications Department 
on 22nd May 2017 and the final proof will be submitted by June 16th 2017.  The front 
page will focus on foster carers.  The estimated delivery cost for the summer edition 
is £2,500, delivered mainly by Royal Mail and also a leaflet distribution company for 
some addresses.  Great Houghton walking club will also assist with delivery.  It was 
highlighted that Ward Alliances will also be involved in looking at content.

Members were provided with a comprehensive list of Love Where You Live (LWYL) 
volunteering events and opportunities which have been organised for the month of 
June in all the North East Area Council communities.   New groups are being 
developed in all areas and mini roadshows will be used to actively promote the work 
of the Ward Alliances and to encourage volunteering.  
 
RESOLVED that Members note the respective updates.

75 Report on the Use of Area Council Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds 

The North East Area Council Senior Support Officer introduced this item and updated 
Members with regard to the current position in respect of the North East Area Council 
budget and progress in each Ward in expending the Ward Alliance Fund in line with 
priorities.  It was highlighted that £36,881 is left to spend.

RESOLVED that the report be noted.

76 North East Area Council Finance Update 

Page 6



5

The North East Area Council Senior Support Officer introduced this item and 
explained that income of £29,799 has now been received from fixed penalty notices 
from the Environmental Environment Project for the period March 2016 to March 
2017.  The total income received from this initiative since 1st August 2014 now stands 
at £67,501.  

A discussion took place regarding how income received could be used to offset the 
costs of future Environmental Enforcement initiatives across the North East Area 
Council communities.   

RESOLVED that:

(i) £12,000 be used to fund the shortfall of £12,000 in the Youth Development 
Fund budget;

(ii) £5,000 be used to replace park equipment damaged through anti-social 
behaviour;

(iii) £1000 be used to deliver the winter edition of the Village Life community 
magazine, and

(iv)£19,000 be held as a contingency fund.   

----------------
[...]
rk club successful work with one young member having 

her achievements recognised.

Other business: Christmas events, small group (Father Brian, Cllr Sheard and Sue 
Fox) set up to coordinate the events.

Next Meeting: Agreed the 18th August 2017, 9.30am at Silverdale Community 
Centre.

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



1

1. Action/Decision Action lead

Before the meeting began

1) Mr Andrew Courcey the Community Liaison 
Officer for Virgin Media did a presentation on 
the Network Expansion Programme within 
the Borough. Supporting information was 
supplied. The scheme was due to start in the 
North East Ward

2) Ms Sian Stanhope one of the Principal 
Towns Projects Managers spoke about 
Principle Towns, a Barnsley Council funded 
scheme looking to invest £5m over the next 
three years to encourage the regeneration of 
Barnsley’s principle towns and local centers. 
The focus being on the Council’s Corporate 
Priorities and Outcomes.

 Strong and Resilient Communities
 Create more business
 Create more jobs
 Deliver economic infrastructure

Businesses, organizations or individuals                           
seeking support for a venture had to 
register their interest by 21st July 2017 after 
which additional public consultation would 
be undertaken if the project/schemes 
fulfilled the criteria Supporting information 
was provided

 

Noted and requests made for 
Brierley to be included in the 
programme.

 

                                                                                                                       

Noted & Supported

Noted 

                                            

                            
 

                   

NORTH EAST WARD ALLIANCE
MEETING NOTES

Meeting Title: North East Ward Alliance

Date & Time: 14th June 2017

Location: Shafton Community Centre

Attendees Apologies

Cllr A Hampson (Chairman)  

Cllr D Higginbottom and Cllr J Ennis.

Messer’s M Fensome, Cllr P Makinson , Cllr D Dyson, G Murdin
[...]
17, 6pm at The Grove.

The meeting closed at 7:50pm

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Agenda Item: 7

6 NORTH EAST AREA COUNCIL

Project Performance Report

July 2017

Page 27

Item 7



2

Over 2,000 volunteers have taken part in a variety of 
volunteering events throughout the last year, from litter 

picks to summer galas.

Totalling up to an incredible 7,975 hours 
(which is a cash equivalent of £94,105)

Page 28



3

Community Cohesion and Integration

Introduction

The North East Area Council Priorities

Changing the 
Relationship 
between the 
Council and 

the 
Community

Love Where 
You Live

Healthy 
Lifestyles

Young 
People

Thriving 
and Vibrant 
Economy

Page 29



4

The North East Area Council 

The table below shows the Providers that have now been appointed to deliver a 
series of services that address these priorities, and deliver the outcomes and social 
value objectives for the North East Area Council. It can be noted that a number of 
projects are still in the development phase.  

Service Provider Contract 
Value/length

Contract start 
date

Love Where 
You Live

North East 
Environment 
Team – 
Cudworth and 
North East

Barnsley 
Community 

Build

£135,000 
18 months
(extension 

granted 
April – June 

2016)

1st September 
2014

Contract 
completed

Love Where 
You Live 

North East 
Environment 
Team – Monk 
Bretton and 
Royston

Barnsley 
Community 

Build

£135,000 
18 months
(extension 

granted 
April – June 

2016)

1st September 
2014

Contract 
completed

Love Where 
You Live 

Environmental 
Enforcement

Kingdom 
Security

£91,990
21 months

4th August 2014
Contract 

completed

Love Where 
You Live 

Environmental 
Enforcement 

BMBC 
Enforcement 

and Community 
Safety

£18,883
21 months

1st April 2016 
Contract 

completed

Love Where 
You Live 

Environmental 
Enforcement

Kingdom 
Security

£55,796
Per annum
(+1 year + 1 

year + 1 
year)

1st April 2016

Love Where 
You Live 

Environmental 
Enforcem
[...]
0 £18,609.73

NEWA Working 
Fund

£2000.00 £- £8,144.00 £16,609.73

Page 47



PTFA - Friends of 
Milefield - A ticket 

to read
£500.00 £500.00 £8,144.00 £16,109.73

Shafton Methodist 
Church- Kitchen 
Refurb project

£500.00 £500.00 £8,144.00 £15,609.73

GAZ - Summer 
Holiday activities

£500.00 £500.00 £8,144.00 £15,109.73

ROYSTON WARD ALLIANCE

For the 2017/18 financial year the Ward Alliance has the following available budget.

£10,000 base allocation
£653 carried forward from 2016/17
£10,000 devolved from Area Council
£20,653 total available funding

Project Allocation Match funding 
element of 
allocation

Non Match funding 
allocation 
remaining

£10,326.50

Allocation 
Remaining

£20,653.00

Royston Gala & 
Prom concerts 2017

£1,505.00 £1,505.00 £10,326.50 £19,148.00

16th Barnsley Scout 
Group - Cooking 
equipment

£889.00 £889.00 £10,326.50 £18,259.00

Greenfingers 
gardening club - 
"Greenfingers 
Learning"

£1,008.00 £1,008.00 £10,326.50 £17,251.00

Rabbit Ings - 
Summer Holiday 
activities 2017

£1,060.00 £1,060.00 £10,326.50 £16,191.00

RWA - Working 
Fund 2017

£2,000.00 £1,180.00 £9,506.50 £14,191.00

Page 48



Neighbourhood 
Watch - Adopt a 
flower box scheme 
2017

£2,000.00 £2,000.00 £9,506.50 £12,191.00

Rabbit Ings - 
Royston Hanging 
Baskets 2017

£1,320.00 £94.40 £8,280.90 £10,871.00

Carlton TARA - 
Achievement 
Awards March 2018

£1,100.00 £1,100.00 £8,280.90 £9,771.00

DIAL Barnsley - 
Royston Outreach 
Project

£3,838.00 £3,838.00 £8,280.90 £5,933.00

Carlton TARA - 
World War One 
Memorial

£200.00 £200.00 £8,280.90 £5,733.00

Page 49



This page is intentionally left blank



1

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

Report of North East Area Council Manager

North East Area Council Wildlife Corridor Proposal

1. Background 

Following on from the North East Area Council adopting the Hedgehog as it’s 
mascot, a significant amount of wildlife projects have taken place across the area 
involving all sections of the community. The North East Area Council has formed 
good working links with the Yorkshire Wildlife Trust, Groundworks at Rabbit Ings, the 
Carlton Marsh Volunteers, Hogwarts Hedgehog Hospital, Parks Services and the 
Countryside Team.

2. Overview of the Project

During a community biodiversity event it was suggested that a Wildlife Corridor 
should run across the North East Area Council, from North to South, from Rabbit 
Ings to Priory Campus, and from West to East from Athersley Memorial Fields to 
West Haigh Wood. At a recent meeting will all interested parties a draft plan was 
drawn up with a possible route which would encompass the Trans Pennine Trail, 
areas of the Dearne Valley, Carlton Marsh, Rabbit Ings and West Haigh Wood, for 
the Councillors consideration (please see Appendix A). The proposed Wildlife 
Corridor will help create a connected landscape, which will encourage and support 
the wildlife living in these areas.

It is proposed that the routes included will be improved and areas will be `adopted` 
by Volunteers to look after. Two primary schools have already expressed an interest 
in getting involved. This will help promote the Council’s vision of `Working Together` 
and a `Better Barnsley` by getting local people active and involved in their local 
green spaces through Volunteering. There are significant benefits with regard to 
Health and Wellbeing, and the proposals to increase Volunteering opportunities will 
help to reduce social isolation, improve fitness and provide a sense of achievement 
and team spirit.

It is proposed that the routes will be improved for the recreational activities of walking 
and cycling. A series of Interpretation Boards will highlight the wildlife in the area for 
all residents and families, and will inspire them to discover their local wildlife and 
become involved in creating and sustaining environmental areas to help wildlife to 
thrive. It is also proposed that parts of the routes will become orienteering areas, 
which may eventually involve free-to-play, location based technology. This activity is 
proving very popular in may tourist resorts and it is anticipated that these innovative 
routes will encourage residents to enjoy their local environment.

North East Area Council

27th July, 2017

Agenda Item: 

Page 51

Item 9



2

3. Recommendations

That the North East Area Council supports the proposal for a Wildlife Corridor, as per 
Appendix A.

That the North East Area Council forms a Steering Group to take this initiative 
forward, working together with partners agencies.

That the North East Area Council explores additional funding streams to help finance 
this proposal.

Caroline Donovan
North East Area Manager
27th July, 2017

Page 52



R
e
p
ro

d
u
ce

d
 f
ro

m
 t
h
e
 O

rd
n
a
n
ce

 S
u
rv

e
y
 m

a
p
p
in

g
 w

it
h
 t
h
e
 p

e
rm

is
si

o
n
 o

f 
th

e
 C

o
n
tr

o
lle

r 
o
f 
H

e
r 

M
a
je

st
y'

s 
S

ta
tio

n
e
ry

 O
ff
ic

e
U

n
a
u
th

o
ri
se

d
 r

e
p
ro

d
u
ct

io
n
 i
n
fr

in
g
e
s 

C
ro

w
n
 c

o
p
yr

ig
h
t 
a
n
d
 m

a
y
 le

a
d
 t
o
 p

ro
se

cu
tio

n
 o

r 
ci

vi
l p

ro
ce

e
d
in

g
s.

BARNSLEY MBC - Environment and Transport

Layout width 385mm

Environment and Transport.
PO Box 604, Barnsley, S70 9FE.
Tel: (01226) 770770  Fax: (01226) 772599

B
a
rn

sl
e
y 

M
B

C
 L

ic
e
n
c
e
 N

u
m

b
e
r 

1
0
0
0
2
2
2
6
4

%

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT

BARNSLEY METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL

ENVIRONMENT AND TRANSPORT

C
ro

w
n
 c

o
p
yr

ig
h
t.

P
age 53



T
his page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on Thursday 1st June 2017
	3 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance Chair
	Item 3 20170630 MBretton WA Notes
	Item 3 North East Ward Alliance Minutes 14 June 2017a
	Item 3 20170508 Royston Meeting Notes
	Item 3 20170619 Royston Meeting Notes

	7 The North East Area Council Project Performance Report
	8 Report on the Use of Area Council Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds
	Item 8 20170714  NORTH EAST WA Finance Update

	9 The North East Area Council Wildlife Corridor
	Item 9 PLAN




Minutes of the meeting


MEETING: North East Area Council
DATE: Thursday, 27 July 2017
TIME: 2.00 pm
VENUE: Meeting Room 1 - Barnsley Town Hall

1

MINUTES 

Present Councillors Hayward (Chair), Cheetham, Clements, 
S. Green, Hampson, Higginbottom, Houghton CBE, 
Makinson, Richardson, Sheard and C. Wraith MBE 

12 Declarations of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

There were no declarations of pecuniary or non-pecuniary interests.

13 Minutes of the Previous Meeting of North East Area Council held on Thursday 
1st June 2017 

The meeting considered the minutes from the previous meeting of the North East 
Area Council held on 1st June 2017.

RESOLVED that the minutes of the North East Area Council held on 1st June 2017 
be approved as a true and correct record.

14 Notes of the Following Ward Alliances with Feedback from each Ward Alliance 
Chair 

The meeting received notes from the Cudworth, Monk Bretton, North East and 
Royston Ward Alliances held throughout May and June 2017.  The following updates 
were noted:-

Cudworth – A very successful  achievement award evening was held on 14th June.  
Biodiversity events have taken place in Cudworth Park and Carlton Marsh.  Yorkshire 
in Bloom judging has taken place and a good result is anticipated.  Tea in the Park 
was a great success and was attended by Dickie Bird and over 2000 members of the 
public.  Thanks were expressed to the Area Team for their help and involvement.

Monk Bretton - First Aid and Food Hygiene courses have now been completed, 
certificates are awaited.  The table tennis club is now meeting regularly but there is 
still space for new members.  The Ward Alliance booklet is being finalised.  Carlton 
gala will take place on 5th August and a Christmas event is planned for 1st December 
2017.  On 21st June the war memorial was planted up with summer bedding plants to 
attract bees and butterflies with the help of volunteers and children from local primary 
schools.   and bird nuts to attract birds.  Yorks in bloom judge seemed impressed.  
An application is being submitted to ‘Awards for All’ for a defibrillator and an 
expression of interest has been submitted for the Principal Towns project.
 
North East - Virgin media recently gave a presentation regarding the broadband 
expansion programme.  One of the Principal Towns officers spoke about the project, 



2

which is looking to invest £5m over the next 3 years to encourage regeneration.  A 
number of funding applications have been agreed.  Recent events included the Great 
Houghton tidy village day on 5th June,  the Brierley Residents Group meeting on 13th 
June and the Great Houghton family fund day on 15th July.    

Royston - The Gala was a great success, the Proms event is to take place on 
Sunday 30th July and again on 3rd September.  Initial feedback has been received 
regarding the Principal Towns expression of interest.  Summer activities are 
underway at various location.  The Achievement awards evening is planned for 18th 
March 2018.  The Albert Shepherd commemorative stone service will take place at 
Barnsley Town Hall on 20th November at 2 p.m.  It was reported that 40 tons of road 
planings had been spread across local bridleways to cover up the pot holes.  

RESOLVED that the notes from the Ward Alliances be received.

15 Live Well - My Best Life Barnsley 

Natalie Dunn, Team Leader, and Todd Micklethwaite, Social Prescribing Advisor, 
delivered a presentation  regarding the ‘My Best Life’ initiative, which is a new social 
prescribing service for Barnsley, funded by NHS Barnsley Clinical Commissioning 
Group (CCG). 

It was explained that the six advisors and their manager visit people in their own 
homes to connect them with local non-medical support to improve mental and 
physical wellbeing through promoting a healthier lifestyle and improving  their home 
environment.  Home health checks are carried out and smoke and carbon monoxide 
alarms fitted when necessary.  Advisors can identify safeguarding concerns and 
other problems such as social isolation, hoarding, and anxiety and depression.  

Examples of successful case studies were provided.  It was highlighted that there is 
no ‘typical’ customer and the service deals with people across the whole spectrum of 
need, from age 18 with no upper limit.  Referrals are made by any healthcare 
professional, including GPs and social workers.  Sometimes an immediate response 
is possible.  Confidentiality is paramount and the GP must always obtain consent 
from the customer before sharing information.  There is a need to encourage GPs to 
promote the service widely.

A Member raised concern regarding possible duplication with other services such as 
the Fire Service.  Reassurance was given that the service works closely with other 
organisations such as the Fire Service, RVS and Age UK, identifying gaps in service 
and feeding back to the CCG  

RESOLVED that Natalie and Todd be thanked for their attendance and contribution 
and that Members help to promote the service widely.   

16 Private Sector Housing and Enforcement Initiative 

Chris Platts, the new Private Sector Housing Officer, was welcomed to the meeting 
and provided Members with an overview of his role.  He will work with vulnerable 
people such as those with depression and mental health issues, signposting them to 
other services where appropriate and also with landlords in the private rented sector, 



3

issuing enforcement notices as a last resort.  Part of his role will also be to champion 
the Landlord accreditation scheme.  A number of Members were aware of problems 
in their areas and were provided with Chris’s contact details.   

RESOLVED that Chris be thanked for his attendance and contribution and that 
Members undertake to contact him with local information where appropriate.

17 Undergraduate Apprenticeship 

Jake Finney, Undergraduate Apprentice, gave a presentation outlining the tasks that 
he has worked on during his internship for the North East Area Council, which 
included supporting many projects and initiatives; helping to organise volunteering; 
promoting social action; monitoring and evaluation of projects and developing 
neighbourhood networks and the communication toolkit.  During his internship Jake 
has gained skills in community development, project management, communication, 
team work and negotiation.  Jake was thanked for his contribution to the work of the 
North East Area Council and was presented with a small gift of appreciation from the 
Members of the North East Area Council.   

A discussion took place regarding the recruitment for Jake’s successor.  Five 
applications have been received, three of whom have just finished their degrees.  
Members felt that it was appropriate to offer the opportunity to both undergraduates 
and recent graduates as an internship opportunity, subject to Human Resources 
(HR) clearance.  

RESOLVED that Jake be thanked for his hard work and commitment and that the 
post be re-evaluated with HR to include both recent graduates as an internship 
opportunity and undergraduates.  

18 The North East Area Council Project Performance Report 

The North East Area Council Manager introduced this item and provided Members 
with an update regarding performance of the North East Area Council’s 
commissioned projects, including case studies for many of the projects.  

Key points to note include:  initial positive feedback has been received in terms of the 
Foster Care review  - the project will be formally reviewed after 12 months; over 2000 
volunteers have contributed a total of 7975 hours, which equates to a cash 
equivalent of £94,105; four apprentices on the BCB ‘Apprentice and Employability’  
contract have successfully gained employment since April.  Two enforcement officers 
are employed under the  Kingdom Security contract and have achieved 100% of the 
contract hours, issuing 151 FPNs (147 for littering and 4 for dog fouling) together with 
52 PCNs for parking.  Around 70-75% of the enforcement income will be added to 
the North East Area Council budget. 

It was explained that the Employability for under-16s (Summer Holiday Internship) 
contract is shortly finishing and that a final report will be submitted to the October 
meeting.  

RESOLVED that Members note the performance update.

19 Report on the Use of Area Council Budgets and Ward Alliance Funds 



4

The North East Area Council Manager introduced this item and updated Members 
regarding progress in respect of the North East Area Council budget and progress in 
each Ward in expending the Ward Alliance Fund in line with priorities.  It was 
highlighted that £18,881 is left to spend in the North East Area Council 
commissioning budget.

RESOLVED that the report be noted and that Members be encouraged to identify 
projects which would benefit from funding, in line with the North East Area Council’s 
agreed priorities.

20 The North East Area Council Wildlife Corridor 

The North East Area Council Manager introduced this item and highlighted the 
significant number of wildlife projects that have taken place across the area, involving 
all sections of the community.  It was explained that good working links have been 
formed with several organisations, including the Yorkshire Wildlife Trust, 
Groundworks at Rabbit Ings, Carlton Marsh Volunteers, Hogwarts Hedgehog 
Hospital, the Parks Service and the Countryside Team.  There is now a proposal to 
develop a ‘Wildlife Corridor’ which will run across the North East Area Council, north 
to south from Rabbit Ings to Priory Campus and West Haigh Wood and west to east 
from Athersley Memorial Fields to West Haigh Wood.  The proposed Wildlife Corridor 
will help to create a connected landscape to encourage and support wildlife living in 
these areas  

RESOLVED that 

(i) the North East Area Council support the proposal for a Wildlife Corridor;

(ii) the North East Area Council forms a Steering Group to take this initiative 
forward, working together with partner agencies, and 

(iii) The North East Area Council explores additional funding streams to help 
finance the proposal.

------------------------------------------
Chair


